

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), *et al.*,

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

**Index No. 651786-2011**

**Scarpulla, J.**

**THE INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO  
THE PENDING MOTIONS FOR REARGUMENT**

WARNER PARTNERS, P.C.  
Kenneth E. Warner  
950 Third Avenue, 32nd Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 593-8000

GIBBS & BRUNS, LLP  
Kathy D. Patrick (*pro hac vice*)  
Robert J. Madden (*pro hac vice*)  
David Sheeren (*pro hac vice*)  
1100 Louisiana, Suite 5300  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 650-8805

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Petitioners, the Institutional Investors*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
III. RESPONSE TO AIG MOTION .....	3
A. AIG Has Identified No Relevant Facts that Were Overlooked or Misapprehended by Justice Kapnick .....	3
B. AIG Has Identified No Controlling Principle of Law that Was Misapplied by Justice Kapnick .....	7
1. Justice Kapnick Was Not Required to Independently Evaluate the Substantive Fairness of the Settlement .....	7
2. Justice Kapnick Did Not Grant Summary Judgment .....	8
3. Justice Kapnick Did Not Place the Burden of Proof on the Objectors .....	9
4. The Judgment Includes Sufficient Analysis and Explanation .....	10
5. The Judgment Does Not Leave Issues Unresolved .....	12
6. Justice Kapnick Did Not Give “Undue Deference to the Trustee” in Light of the Loan Modification Ruling .....	13
IV. RESPONSE TO THE SCOTT + SCOTT OBJECTORS’ MOTION .....	14
V. CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baba-Ali v. State</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 627 (2012).....	16
<i>Bonner v. Nash</i> , 70 Misc.2d 752 (N.Y. App. Term 1st Dept. 1972).....	12
<i>Dondi v. Jones</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 8 (1976).....	2
<i>Foley v. Roche</i> , 68 A.D.2d 558 (1st Dep’t 1979), <i>lv. denied</i> 56 N.Y.2d 507 (1982).....	1
<i>Geltzer v. Andersen Worldwide</i> , S.C., 2007 WL 273526 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	8
<i>Goldsholl v. Shapiro</i> , 417 F.Supp. 1291 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	8
<i>Jamaica Sav. Bank v. M.S. Invest. Co.</i> , 274 N.Y. 215 (1937).....	9
<i>Kaywood Prop., Ltd. v. Glover</i> , 34 A.D.3d 645 (2nd Dep’t 2006).....	10
<i>Marks v. Macchiarola</i> , 250 A.D.2d 499 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	12
<i>Matter of Stillman</i> , 107 Misc.2d 102, 110 (Sur. Ct. NY Co. 1980).....	7
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 249 N.Y. 458 (1928).....	14
<i>People v. Schneiderman</i> , 136 Misc.2d 396 (Dist. Ct. Nassau Cnty 1987).....	3
<i>Pro Brokerage, Inc. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 99 A.D.2d 971 (1st Dep’t 1984).....	1
<i>Public Serv. Mut. Ins. Co. v. McGrath</i> , 56 A.D.2d 812 (1st Dep’t 1977).....	2, 12
<i>Rostant v. Swersky</i> , 79 A.D.3d 456 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	3

<i>Siderakis v. Choudhary</i> , 2006 WL 1132457 (N.Y. City Civ. Ct. 2006) .....	2
<i>Tsavaris v. Tsavaris</i> , 93 A.D.3d 613 (1st Dep't 2012) .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
8A Carmody-Wait 2d New York Practice § 60:17 (2014) .....	10
8A Carmody-Wait 2d New York Practice § 60:23 (2014) .....	12
CPLR § 2221(d)(2) .....	12, 15
CPLR § 409(b) .....	8
CPLR § 2221(d) .....	1, 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1 .....	8
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 187, cmt. e (1959) .....	7
THE LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES § 543, at 228 (rev'd 2d ed. 1993) .....	14
